

## City of League City, TX

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0474 Version: 1 Name: DR1901 Bay Ridge Flood Reduction

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

**File created:** 10/7/2020 **In control:** Budget and Project Management

Title: Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Conrad Construction

Co., LTD for the Bay Ridge Flood Reduction - Phase 3 (DR1901), in an amount not to exceed \$4,379,545 and authorizing a work change directive budget of \$437,955, for a total construction

budget of \$4,817,500 (Director of Budget & Project Management)

**Sponsors:** 

**Indexes:** 

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Exhibit A - Agreement with Conrad Construction, Co, LTD, 4. Letter

of Recommendation, 5. Bid Tab, 6. Conrad Qualification package, 7. Vendor Report Cards, 8. CIP Project Sheet,

9. Aerial Map

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 10/13/2020
 1
 City Council
 Approved
 Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Conrad Construction Co., LTD for the Bay Ridge Flood Reduction - Phase 3 (DR1901), in an amount not to exceed \$4,379,545 and authorizing a work change directive budget of \$437,955, for a total construction budget of \$4,817,500 (Director of Budget & Project Management)

Approval of this resolution will authorize the award of the construction contract to Conrad Construction Co., LTD for the construction of the Bay Ridge Flood Reduction - Phase 3 (DR1901).

This project is the first in a series of projects to improve overall drainage of the Bay Ridge neighborhood. It will address systemic issues by providing more robust storm sewer systems throughout the subdivision proper including additional inlets, and larger storm sewer pipes, and repaving some critical street sections to improve the removal of storm water from the subdivision.

One (1) sealed bid for the project was received September 29, 2020 (Bid No. 20-CIP-022). Conrad Construction Co., LTD's bid is \$1,515,477.35 less than the Engineer's construction cost estimate of \$5,895,022.35. Conrad has constructed two projects for the City in the last year and were found to be easy to work with, reliable and have constructed good work product as noted in the attached report cards. Conrad's bid is based on 470 number of days from notice to proceed to substantial completion, with another 30 days to final completion. Attached is the City's engineering consultant's recommendation of award, along with the bid tabulation.

This construction bid award represents the third GO Bond project to start construction as approved at the May 2019 Election, and the first Prop A Drainage project to start construction. The other two GO Bond projects under construction are part of Prop B Streets: Calder Road South from Ervin to Cross Colony and the addition of a Right-Turn-Lane at League City Parkway and Hobbs.

Construction was budgeted at \$3,862,000 from the 2020 GO Bond Prop A issue. The additional \$955,500 will be funded from the 2019 GO Bond Prop A issue from the \$1 million sold for the Magnolia Bayou Diversion project that has not begun pending the completion of a preliminary study that is underway. Material Testing services will be brought forward at the next Council meeting for award.

#### File #: 20-0474, Version: 1

#### Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Agreement with Conrad Construction, Co., Ltd.
- 4. Letter of Recommendation
- 5. Bid Tab
- 6. Conrad Construction Co., LTD Qualification Package
- 7. Vendor Report Card
- 8. CIP Project Sheet
- 9. Aerial Map

#### **FUNDING**

{X} Funding in the amount of \$4,817,500 is available from 2019 GO Bond PROP A Fund 5250 (\$955,500) with expenses charged to project expense string DR1901-CONSTRUCT- CONSTRUCT- 2019 PROP A and 2020 GO Bond PROP A Fund 5260 (\$3,862,000) with expenses charged to project expense string DR1901-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT- 2020 PROP A

# STRATEGIC PLANNING {X} NOT APPLICABLE